## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

CHAP. 210
Lien, how

Sect. 2. Section forty-two of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes is hereby made applicable to suits brought to enforce the foregoing lien.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

t

Approved March 3, 1897.

#### Chapter 210.

An Act to amend Section sixteen of Chapter two hundred and fifty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to Itineraut Vendors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 6, chapter 259, public laws 1893, amended.

Section sixteen of chapter two hundred and fifty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, 'but shall apply to retail sales of goods, wares and merchandise made from a car, steamer or vessel,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Act shall not apply to commercial travelers, selling by sample, or peddling from vehicles, steamer or yessel.

'Sect. 16. The provisions of this act shall not apply to sales made to dealers by commercial travelers or selling agents in the usual course of business, nor to bona fide sales of goods, wares and merchandise by sample for future delivery, or to hawkers on the streets or peddlers from vehicles, but shall apply to retail sales of goods, wares and merchandise made from a car, steamer or vessel.'

Approved March 3, 1897.

### Chapter 211.

An Act to amend Sections one and two of Chapter three hundred and fifty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to the salary of the Treasurer of the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 356, public laws 1885, amended. Sect. I. Section one of chapter three hundred and fifty-six of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby amended as follows: By striking out the word "three" in the third line of said section, and inserting instead thereof, the

word 'four,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as CHAP. 212 follows:

'Sect. 1. The salary of the treasurer of Waldo county shall be fixed by the county commissioners, but it shall not exceed four hundred dollars for each year, and in that proportion for any fractional part of a year.'

Salary of treasurer of Waldo county how fixed.

Section two of said act is amended by striking out from section two of said act, the words "eighty-five," and inserting instead thereof the words 'ninety-seven,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 2, amended.

'Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven.

When act shall take effect.

Approved March 3, 1897.

#### Chapter 212.

An Act to amend Section forty-four of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and fifty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to Intoxicating Liquors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section forty-four of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence, and inserting in lieu thereof the following words:

Section 44, chapter 27, R. S., as amended b chapter 53, public laws 1893, further amended.

'A record of vessels forfeited shall be kept by each officer and returned to the county commissioners at their monthly session, and once in six months, or oftener, if they deem it advisable, the commissioners shall order such officers to sell the vessels at public or private sale, and pay the proceeds thereof into the county treasury,' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. 44. All spirituous and distilled liquors and all other liquors, declared forfeited by any court under this chapter, which shall have been found by said court to contain more than twenty per cent of alcohol, shall, by order of the court rendering final judgment thereon, be turned over to the sheriff of the county where such seizure was made, by any officer competent to serve the process on which they were forfeited, and he shall make return accordingly to said court; and said sheriff shall receipt to said officer therefor; said sheriff shall mingle said

liquors together, and as soon as he has accumulated a quantity

Liquors forfeited by order of court.

-officer shall send out of the state, and have alcohol re-distilled therefrom.